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Fig 1 . Top 10 World importers in 2017 

Importers 

Value Imported 

 in 2017 

(US$,000) 

Quantity 

Imported  

in 2017(Tons) 

Unit Value 

$/Ton 

Market 

Share % 

India 141699 29319 4833 26.2 

France 32346 3144 10288 6 

China 31830 14725 2162 5.9 

Spain 31061 21433 1449 5.8 

Germany 27877 3679 7577 5.2 

Portugal 26014 23356 1114 4.8 

United States of 
America 

21775 2849 7643 4 

Russian Federation 18100 11802 1534 3.4 

Saudi Arabia 16703 5678 2942 3.1 

Viet Nam 15862 0   2.9 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig  2. Top 2  Importers of Myanmar in 2017 

Importer 

Countries 

Value Imported  

in 2017 

(US$,000) 

Quantity 

Imported in 2017 

(Tons) 

Unit Value 

$/Ton 

Market 

Share % 

China 40 12 3333 100 

Thailand 21 45 467 100 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 3 . List of exporters for the selected product 

Product: 130190 Lac; natural gums, resins, gum-resins, balsams and other natural oleoresins 

Unit : US Dollar thousand 

 

Exporters 
exported 
value in  

2013 

exported 
value in  

2014 

exported 
value in 

 2015 

exported 
value in  

016 

exported 
value in 

2017 

World 440863 355281 316012 326568 453454 

Afghanistan 0 0 0 0 102211 

India 148016 86212 63348 72521 68316 

Indonesia 36516 33857 35792 40223 41363 

Brazil 12351 16788 19470 20042 29038 

Somalia 4367 4492 11789 17382 26958 

Germany 23189 22340 20173 20011 23979 

United States of 
America 22595 22278 21784 19450 21795 

Thailand 40432 25445 25123 12628 14679 

Greece 11962 12374 10865 11396 12109 

Ethiopia 11967 10032 9667 8679 11861 

Myanmar 9 17 0 2 40 
 

Source: ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 4 .  List of  List of exporters for the selected product 

Product: 130190 Lac; natural gums, resins, gum-resins, balsams and other natural oleoresins  

 

Exporters 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

exported 
quantity, 

Tons 

exported 
quantity, 

Tons 

exported 
quantity, 

Tons 

exported 
quantity, 

Tons 

exported 
quantity, 

Tons 

Brazil 9259 11083 17995 19312 25847 

Indonesia 32844 30283 35672 41423 21637 

India 12450 11483 10760 11519 11329 

Thailand 9057 8713 9557 6919 7705 

United States of America 4063 5082 5663 5144 5801 

Argentina 236 1066 926 1574 5257 

Madagascar 623 830 4132 4821 4661 

Somalia 2166 1579 2333 3166 3957 

Ethiopia 3269 2612 2741 2224 3520 

Kenya 3017 3262 2409 2790 3513 

Myanmar 
No 

Quantity 2 0 2 12 
 

Source: ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 5. Top 10 Asia Importers in 2017 

Importers 

Select your indicators 

Value imported 
in 2017 (USD 

thousand) 

Quantity 
imported in 

2017 

Unit value 
(USD/unit) 

Share in world 
imports (%) 

India 141699 29319 4833 26.2 

China 31830 14725 2162 5.9 

Russian Federation 18100 11802 1534 3.4 

Saudi Arabia 16703 5678 2942 3.1 

Viet Nam 15862 0   2.9 

Singapore 14570 2 7285000 2.7 

Malaysia 5114 2119 2413 0.9 

United Arab 
Emirates 5046 2962 1704 0.9 

Pakistan 4895 1950 2510 0.9 

Thailand 4057 5622 722 0.8 
Source: ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 6. Top 10 World exporters in 2017 

Exporter 

Countries 

Value Exported in 

2017 

(US$,000) 

Quantity 

Exported in 2017 

(Tons) 

Unit 

Value 

$/Ton 

Market 

Share % 

Afghanistan 102211 1284 79604 22.5 

India 68316 11329 6030 15.1 

Indonesia 41363 21637 1912 9.1 

Brazil 29038 25847 1123 6.4 

Somalia 26958 3957 6813 5.9 

Germany 23979 1993 12032 5.3 

United States of 
America 21795 5801 3757 4.8 

Thailand 14679 7705 1905 3.2 

Greece 12109 134 90366 2.7 

Ethiopia 11861 3520 3370 2.6 

Myanmar 40 12 3333 0 
Source: ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 7. Top  Five  EU  Importers with the Biggest Growth in value Between 2013  and 2017 

Source: ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 8. Top Five  natural gums, resins, gum-resins, balsams and other natural oleoresins 

Importers  of EU  in  2017 

Source: ITC TradeMap 

Importers Annual growth in value between 
 2013-2017(%) 

Annual growth in value 
between 2016-2017(%) 

France 10 11 
Spain 24 37 
Germany -3 7 
Portugal 19 38 
Italy -7 -3 

Top Five  Importers  of EU  
 in  2017 

Select your indicators 

Value 
imported in 
2017 (USD 
thousand) 

Quantity  
imported 
 in 2017 

Unit value 
(USD/unit) 

Share in 
world 

imports (%) 

European Union (EU 28) 
Aggregation 177481 65969 2690 32.9 

France 32346 3144 10288 6 

Spain 31061 21433 1449 5.8 

Germany 27877 3679 7577 5.2 

Portugal 26014 23356 1114 4.8 

Italy 14778 5461 2706 2.7 
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     ။ 

Tariff Rate of natural gums, resins, gum-resins, balsams and other natural oleoresins 

Partner Tariff regime 
Applied tariff  
(as reported) 

japan MFN duties (Applied) 0.17 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries 0 

  Preferential tariff for ASEAN countries 0 

china MFN duties (Applied) 0.15 

  Preferential tariff for ASEAN countries 0 

  Preferential tariff for 3 Least Developed Countries 0 

India MFN duties (Applied) 0.3 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries 0 

  Preferential tariff for ASEAN countries 0 

Taipei Chinese MFN duties (Applied) 0 

France MFN duties (Applied) 0 

Spain MFN duties (Applied) 0 

Germany MFN duties (Applied) 0 

Pprtugal MFN duties (Applied) 0 

Italy MFN duties (Applied) 0 

Source: Market Access Map 



 

 

 

 

                                       

 

              

Fig 9 . Top 10 world exporters to China in 2017 

Country 

Value (in USD Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Share % Thousand) (in Tons) $/Ton 

Ethiopia 3525 1219 2892 18 

Malaysia 2062 80 25775 10.5 

Madagascar 1973 4658 424 10.1 

Hong Kong, China 1952 71 27493 10 

Viet Nam 1941 0   9.9 

India 1320 432 3056 6.7 

United States of America 699 110 6355 3.6 

Kenya 697 237 2941 3.6 

Singapore 589 3 196333 3 

France 413 28 14750 2.1 

Myanmar 40 12 3333 0.2 
Source: ITC TradeMap 
 

               

 

Fig 10. Top 10 world exporters to Thailand in 2017 

Country 

Value 

(in USD 

Thousand) 

Quantity  

(in Tons)  

Unit Value 

$/Ton 

 Market 

Share % 

Indonesia 859 336 2557 21.2 

Lao People's Democratic 
Republic 817 2652 308 20.1 

India 587 138 4254 14.5 

Cambodia 486 1255 387 12 

Germany 374 10 37400 9.2 

China 356 36 9889 8.8 

Thailand 253 22 11500 6.2 

Malaysia 189 1066 177 4.7 

United Kingdom 42 58 724 1 

Brazil 35 0   0.9 

Myanmar 21 45 467 0.5 
Source : ITC TradeMap 



 

 

 

 

               

Fig 11 . Top 10  world exporter to  Japan in 2017 

 

Country 

Value 

(in USD 

Thousand) 

Quantity  

(in Tons)  

Unit Value 

$/Ton 

 Market Share 

% 

India 1359 181 7508 40.7 

Thailand 766 145 5283 22.9 

Indonesia 575 159 3616 17.2 

Iran, Islamic Republic of 378 6 63000 11.3 

China 74 24 3083 2.2 

Germany 38 1 38000 1.1 

Philippines 33 4 8250 1 

United Kingdom 32 0   1 

Greece 17 0   0.5 

Australia 16 3 5333 0.5 

 

Source : ITC TradeMap 

                         

 
Fig 12 .  Top 10 world exporter to  Taipei, Chinese in 2017 

Country 
Value 

(in USD 
Thousand) 

Quantity  
(in Tons) 

Unit Value 
$/Ton 

Market Share 
% 

China 504 82 6146 43.2 

Indonesia 423 226 1872 36.3 

United States of America 66 2 33000 5.7 

India 61 10 6100 5.2 

Brazil 42 14 3000 3.6 

Malaysia 26 0   2.2 

Singapore 14 1 14000 1.2 

Japan 9 0   0.8 

Viet Nam 6 2 3000 0.5 

Pakistan 5 1 5000 0.4 

Source : ITC TradeMap 



 

 

 

                

 

Fig 13. Top 10  world exporter to India in 2017 

Country 
Value 

(in USD 
Thousand) 

Quantity  
(in Tons) 

Unit Value 
$/Ton 

Market Share 
% 

Afghanistan 101994 1223 83397 72 

Indonesia 14579 18629 783 10.3 

Thailand 7241 4675 1549 5.1 

Uzbekistan 3260 78 41795 2.3 

Iran, Islamic Republic of 2096 160 13100 1.5 

Mali 1807 1449 1247 1.3 

China 1618 185 8746 1.1 

Somalia 1589 185 8589 1.1 

Area Nes 1323 54 24500 0.9 

Senegal 790 623 1268 0.6 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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